(5) “Covered wholesaler” means a person that purchases covered goods for the purpose of 12 

reselling or distributing them to covered retailers in Rhode Island.  13 

(6) “Dominant covered retailer” means a covered retailer with: 14 

(i) Annual retail sales of covered goods in an aggregate amount exceeding eighteen billion 15 

dollars ($18,000,000,000) (as adjusted each year by an amount equal to the percentage increase, if 16 

any, in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers published by the Department of Labor); 17 

and 18 

(ii) Not less than one storefront or distribution center located in more than twenty (20) 19